CITY OF WESTWOOD, KANSAS

RESOLUTION NO. 111-2022

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF WESTWOOD, KANSAS ACKNOWLEDGING AND SUPPORTING THE KC COMMUNITIES FOR ALL AGES AND MID-AMERICA REGIONAL COUNCIL'S COMMUNITIES FOR ALL AGES INITIATIVE.

WHEREAS, the City of Westwood has worked in partnership with KC Communities for All Ages and the Mid-America Regional Council (MARC); and

WHEREAS, the First Suburbs Coalition, KC Communities for All Ages, and MARC have developed a Communities for All Ages Toolkit and Idea Book; and

WHEREAS, the First Suburbs Coalition, KC Communities for All Ages, and MARC have, through the efforts of its membership, developed a Communities for All Ages checklist which helps communities orient their physical and service efforts to meet the needs of residents of all ages; and

WHEREAS, the City of Westwood intends to utilize the checklist to assess City policies, programs and investments to make sure they are responsive to the needs of all residents of the City; and

WHEREAS, the City Council desires the City of Westwood to be a Community for All Ages.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF WESTWOOD, KANSAS, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. The City of Westwood adopts as its policy the promotion of Communities for All Ages as a strategy for developing vibrant, prosperous communities for all of its residents.

Section 2. The City of Westwood will work with KC Communities for All Ages, MARC, and other regional partners to further promote the Communities for All Ages concepts, strategies and policies.

Section 3. The City of Westwood intends to submit an application in 2022 for recognition as a Community for All Ages.

ADOPTED this 13th day of October, 2022, by majority vote of the Governing Body.

David . Waters, Mayor

ATTEST:

Leslie Herring, City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Ryan B. Denk, City Attorney